

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 331/2020 IN SLP(C) NO. 24215/2017

JAPAN BABU & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAKESH KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE FILED

IA No. 69640/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 195912/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 22-07-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Jain, Adv.
Mr. M.N. Mishra, Adv.
Bijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR
Mr. Rudraksh Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G. (NP)
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma Ii, Adv.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanyan, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. Last opportunity of two weeks is granted to the learned counsel

for the petitioners to respond to the affidavit of compliance filed by the respondents.

2. Learned counsel for respondent No.1-UPSC submits that no allegations of non-compliance of the order dated 18th May, 2018 passed by this Court has been alleged by the petitioners. Learned counsel for the petitioners concedes the said position and states that he may be permitted to delete respondent No.1-UPSC from the array of parties. Ordered accordingly.

3. Cause title be amended accordingly.

4. List on 12th August, 2024.

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS